•  Assuming “Maximum Redemptions”: This presentation assumes that approximately 22.8 million public shares are redeemed, resulting
in an aggregate payment of approximately $231.5 million out of the Trust Account, which is derived from the number of shares that
could be redeemed in connection with the Merger at an assumed redemption price of $10.15 per share based on the Trust Account
balance as of March 31, 2022 in order to satisfy the minimum Aggregate Transaction Proceeds of $50.0 million.

16

Table of Contents

In both scenarios, the Merger will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in
accordance with US GAAP. Under this method of accounting, SWAG will be treated as the acquired company for financial reporting purposes.
Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Merger will be treated as the equivalent of Nogin issuing shares for the net assets of SWAG, accompanied
by a recapitalization. The net assets of SWAG will be recorded at carrying value, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded.

   Pro Forma Combined

No Redemptions

Scenario

Maximum
Redemptions

Scenario
   ($ in thousands, except share and per share data)
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations Data
Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
Revenue   $ 25,199  $ 25,199
Net loss   $ (12,300)  $ (12,300)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—Basic and Diluted   82,704,972   60,116,354
Loss Per Common Share—Basic and Diluted   $ (0.15)  $ (0.20)
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet Data as of March 31, 2022
Total assets   $ 281,828  $ 68,816
Total liabilities   $ 98,622  $ 114,947
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 183,206  $ (46,131)

   Pro Forma Combined

No Redemptions

Scenario

Maximum
Redemptions

Scenario
   ($ in thousands, except share and per share data)
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations Data
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021
Revenue   $ 101,348  $ 101,348
Net loss   $ (14,040)  $ (14,040)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—Basic and Diluted   82,704,972   60,116,354
Loss Per Common Share—Basic and Diluted   $ (0.17)  $ (0.23)

17

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMPARATIVE AND PRO FORMA COMBINED PER SHARE DATA OF SWAG AND NOGIN

The following table sets forth selected historical comparative unit and share information for SWAG and Nogin, and unaudited pro forma
condensed combined per share information of SWAG after giving effect to the Business Combination, assuming two redemption scenarios as follows:

 •  Assuming No Redemptions: This presentation assumes that no public shareholders exercise their right to have their public shares
converted into their pro rata share of the Trust Account.

•  Assuming Maximum Redemptions: This presentation assumes that approximately 22.8 million public shares are redeemed, resulting

[…]

In both scenarios, the Merger will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance
with US GAAP. Under this method of accounting, SWAG will be treated as the acquired company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for
accounting purposes, the Merger will be treated as the equivalent of Nogin issuing shares for the net assets of SWAG, accompanied by a recapitalization.
The net assets of SWAG will be recorded at carrying value, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded.

Nogin has been determined to be the accounting acquirer based on evaluation of the following facts and circumstances:

 •  Nogin’s shareholders will have majority of the voting power under both the No Redemption and Maximum Redemption scenarios

 •  Nogin is expected to appoint the majority of the board of directors of the post-combination company

 •  Nogin’s existing management will comprise the management of the post-combination company

 •  Nogin will comprise the ongoing operations of the post-combination company

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of SWAG following the Merger under the two scenarios (shares are in millions):

   No Redemptions Scenario   Maximum Redemptions Scenario
   Shares   Ownership %   Shares   Ownership %
Nogin Equity holders   54.2   65.5%   54.2   90.2%
Sponsor   5.7   6.9%   5.7   9.5%
Transaction Service Providers   —   —  %   0.2   0.3%
Public Stockholders   22.8   27.6%   —   —  %

Total   82.7   100.0%   60.1   100.0%

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2022 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2021 are based on the historical financial
statements of SWAG and Nogin. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available and assumptions and estimates

69

Table of Contents

underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used
to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

70

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2022

($ in thousands)

  Historical   No Redemptions Scenario
Maximum Redemptions

Scenario

  SWAG   Nogin

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalent  $ 90  $ 1,345  $ 232,577   [A]  $ 234,012  $ (213,012)   [K]  $ 21,000
Accounts Receivable, Net   —   2,340   —   2,340   —   2,340
Related Party Receivables   —   5,881   —   5,881   —   5,881
Inventory   —   18,725   —   18,725   —   18,725
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets   385   5,224   (2,333)   [G]   3,276   —   3,276

Total Current Assets   475   33,515   230,244   264,234   (213,012)   51,222
Restricted Cash   —   1,500   —   1,500   —   1,500
Property and Equipment—Net   —   1,747   —   1,747   —   1,747
Intangible Assets—Net   —   1,054   —   1,054   —   1,054
Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliates   —   12,537   —   12,537   —   12,537
Marketable Securities Held in Trust Account   231,530   —   (231,530)   [B]   —   —   —
Other Non-Current Asset   92   664   —   756   —   756

Total Assets  $232,097  $ 51,017  $ (1,286)   $ 281,828  $ (213,012)   $ 68,816
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable   —   18,603   —   18,603   —   18,603
Due to Clients   —   4,874   —   4,874   —   4,874
Related Party Payables   —   4,015   —   4,015   —   4,015
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities   1,917   9,585   (3,657)   [H]   7,845   1,765   [L]   9,610

Total Current Liabilities   1,917   37,077   (3,657)   35,337   1,765   37,102
Line of Credit   —   4,000   (4,000)   [I]   —   —   —
Long-Term Note Payable   300   19,799   (20,099)   [I]   —   —   —
Convertible notes   —   —   61,780   [J]   61,780   —   61,780
Deferred tax liabilities   —   1,332   —   1,332   —   1,332
Other Long-Term Liabilities   —   734   (561)   [F]   173   14,560   [L]   14,733
Deferred Underwriting Fee Payable   7,983   —   (7,983)   [C]   —   —   —

Total Liabilities   10,200   62,942   25,480   98,622   16,325   114,947
Commitments and Contingencies

Series A Convertible   —   4,687   (4,687)   [D]   —   —   —
Series B Convertible   —   6,502   (6,502)   [D]   —   —   —
Class A Common Stock Subject to Redemption   231,500   —   (231,500)   [D]   —   —   —

Stockholders’ Equity/(Deficit):
Common Stock   —   1   (1)   [D]   —   —   —
Class A Common Stock   —   —   8   [D]   8   (2)   [E]   6
Class B Common Stock   1   —   (1)   [D]   —   —   —
Additional Paid-In Capital   —   4,419   207,032   [D]   211,451   (211,451)   [E]   —
Treasury Stock   —   (1,330)   1,330   [D]   —   —   —
Accumulated Deficit   (9,604)   (26,204)   7,555   [D]   (28,253)   (17,884)   [E]   (46,137)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (9,603)   (23,114)   215,923   183,206   (229,337)   (46,131)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity/ (Deficit)

 $232,097  $ 51,017  $ (1,286)   $ 281,828  $ (213,012)   $ 68,816

71

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ending March 31, 2022

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical   No Redemptions Scenario   Maximum Redemptions Scenario

  SWAG   Nogin

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Service Revenue  $ —   $ 8,533  $ —   $ 8,533  $ —   $ 8,533
Product Revenue   —   12,922   —   12,922   —   12,922
Revenue from Related Parties   —   3,744   —   3,744   —   3,744
Total Revenue  $ —   $ 25,199  $ —   $ 25,199  $   —   $ 25,199

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Services   —   5,435   —   5,435   —   5,435
Cost of Product Revenue   —   10,251   —   10,251   —   10,251
Sales & Marketing   —   566   —   566   —   566
Research & Development   —   1,577   —   1,577   —   1,577
General and Administrative   1,203   17,222   —   18,425   —   18,425
Depreciation and Amortization   —   201   —   201   —   201
Transaction Costs   —   —   —   —   —   —
Total Operating Costs and Expenses   1,203   35,252   —   36,455   —   36,455

Operating Loss   (1,203)   (10,053)   —   (11,256)   —   (11,256)
Interest Expense   —   (652)   (1,178)   [D]   (1,830)   —   (1,830)
Change in Fair Value of Unconsolidated Affiliates   —   (1,033)   —   (1,033)   —   (1,033)
Other Income (Loss)   23   1,954   —   1,977   —   1,977
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   (1,180)   (9,784)   (1,178)   (12,142)   —   (12,142)
Provision for Income Tax   —   158   —   158   —   158
Net Loss  $ (1,180)  $ (9,942)  $ (1,178)   $ (12,300)  $ —   $ (12,300)
Pro Forma Loss Per Share
Weighted Average Shares of Class A Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted   22,807,868   —   —   82,704,972   —   60,116,354
Loss Per Share Class A—Basic and Diluted  $ (0.04)   —   $ (0.15)   —   $ (0.20)
Weighted Average Shares of Class B Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted   5,701,967   —   —   —   —   —
Loss Per Share Class B—Basic and Diluted  $ (0.04)   —   —   —   —
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted   —   9,129,358   —   —   —   —
Loss Per Common Share—Basic and Diluted   —   $ (1.09)   —   —   —   —

72

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ending December 31, 2021

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical   No Redemptions Scenario   Maximum Redemptions Scenario

SWAG
(Historical
from 1/5/21

through
12/31/21)   Nogin

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Service Revenue  $ —   $ 41,866  $ —   $ 41,866  $ —   $ 41,866
Product Revenue   —   51,346   —   51,346   —   51,346
Revenue from Related Parties   —   8,136   —   8,136   —   8,136
Total Revenue  $ —   $ 101,348  $ —   $ 101,348  $   —   $ 101,348

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Services   —   24,174   —   24,174   —   24,174
Cost of Product Revenue   20,431   —   20,431   20,431
Sales & Marketing   —   1,772   —   1,772   —   1,772
Research & Development   —   5,361   —   5,361   —   5,361
General and Administrative   1,917   55,369   —   57,286   —   57,286
Depreciation and Amortization   —   520   —   520   —   520
Transaction Costs   —   —   3,578   [A]   3,578   3,578
Total Operating Costs and Expenses   1,917   107,627   3,578   113,122   —   113,122

Operating Loss   (1,917)   (6,279)   (3,578)   (11,774)   —   (11,774)
Interest Expense   —   (926)   (6,394)   [C]   (7,320)   —   (7,320)
Change in Fair Value of Unconsolidated Affiliates   —   4,937   —   4,937   —   4,937
Other Income (Loss)   (37)   3,378   (2,049)   [B]   1,292   —   1,292
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   (1,954)   1,110   (12,021)   (12,865)   —   (12,865)
Provision for Income Tax   —   1,175   —   1,175   —   1,175
Net Loss  $ (1,954)  $ (65)  $ (12,021)   $ (14,040)  $ —   $ (14,040)
Pro Forma Loss Per Share
Weighted Average Shares of Class A Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted   10,024,409   —   —   82,704,972   —   60,116,354
Loss Per Share Class A—Basic and Diluted  $ (0.13)   —   $ (0.17)   —   $ (0.23)
Weighted Average Shares of Class B Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted   5,304,936   —   —   —   —   —
Loss Per Share Class B—Basic and Diluted  $ (0.13)   —   —   —   —
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—

Basic and Diluted   —   9,129,358   —   —   —   —
Loss Per Common Share—Basic and Diluted   —   $ (0.01)   —   —   —   —